
 
ALEDO ISD BOARD MEETING TEMPLATE 

 
 
 
MEETING DATE: July 19, 2021 
 
AGENDA ITEM: Consider Approval of Extension of Grounds Services Contract with 
Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, LLC 
 
PRESENTER: Earl Husfeld, Chief Financial Officer and Tyler Boswell, Director of 
Construction and Facilities 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

• As we discussed during the June 21, 2021, board meeting, in December 2017 the 
District advertised for Competitive Sealed Proposals (CSP) for District Grounds 
Services. Eight (8) sealed proposals were received in the Aledo ISD Business 
Office by the deadline of 2:00 PM on March 2, 2018. 

• Based upon a detailed evaluation and analysis by an independent third-party, and 
district staff, of all responses received using the criteria published in the proposal 
documents, the CSP received from Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, LLC was 
determined to provide the best value to Aledo ISD.   

• The initial contract period with Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, LLC was for three (3) 
years with two (2), one (1) year extensions, at the District’s discretion and in the 
best interests of the District. The contract/CSP provided for termination with a thirty 
(30) day written notice. If the proposed termination is related to the performance 
of the Contractor, the Contractor has forty-five (45) days to cure the deficiencies. 

• During the three (3) years Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, LLC has provided grounds 
services for the District, they have been responsive to the District’s needs and met 
the expectations of the contract/CSP.  

• The District is currently paying the annual amount of $308,700.00 for grounds 
services. An increase of 3% ($9,261.00) was negotiated to partially cover their 
increased cost of labor and fuel. 

• With the construction of Annetta Elementary School ongoing and the level of 
grounds services that it will require being uncertain at this time, it was determined 
the prudent course of action would be to include a not to exceed allowance of 
$15,000.00 for this campus.         

 
FISCAL INFORMATION:  
The total not to exceed cost of $332,961.00 for this extension will be included in the 2021-
2022 General Fund budget. 
 
 
 



 
ALEDO ISD BOARD MEETING TEMPLATE 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Amendment to Contract – Aledo ISD Grounds Services and Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, 
LLC Response to Aledo ISD Request for Competitive Sealed Proposals – Grounds 
Services     
 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION:   
The Administration recommends the Board of Trustees approve a one-year extension of 
the grounds services contract with Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, LLC for the period of July 
1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 in the amount of $317,961.00 plus a not to exceed 
allowance of $15,000.00 for Annetta Elementary School. 



Amendment to Contract 
Aledo ISD Grounds Services 

 

1. This amendment (the "Amendment") is made by Aledo ISD and Ronnie Walters Lawn Care, 
LLC, parties to  the agreement Grounds Services Contract and Response to Competitive Sealed 
Proposal approved and accepted by the Aledo ISD Board of Trustees on May 21, 2018 (the 
"Contract"). 
 
2. The Contract is amended as follows: 

 
a. Continuation of Services: 

• Aledo ISD exercises its option in the Contract to extend services with Ronnie 
Walters Lawn Care, LLC for one (1) additional year of service, July 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022.  

• Annual projected cost of grounds services is $317,961.00, payable in the 
monthly amount of $26,496.75. 

 
b. Addition of New Services: 

• Grounds Services to begin on new Annetta Elementary School upon facility 
completion.      Projected cost of service is a not to exceed allowance of $15,000.00.  

 
 
Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Contract is unaffected and shall continue in full force 
and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this amendment and the 
Contract, the terms of this amendment will prevail.  
 
 
 
 
By:  By: _______________________________ 
 

Printed Name:  Printed Name:    
 

Title:  Title:    
 

Dated:  Dated:    
 
 
 





 
 

ALEDO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
REQUEST FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSALS 

GROUNDS SERVICES 
 
 

NOTICE TO PROPOSERS 
 
 

Aledo Independent School District (the District) is soliciting competitive sealed proposals 
(CSP) for grounds services for all facilities within the District.   
 
Proposals must be submitted to the address below by proposal deadline of 2:00 PM CST 
on March 2, 2018 or the proposal will be rejected. Time of receipt will be determined by 
the District’s clock. The District will open the proposals in private and reserves the right 
to negotiate after the proposal opening until formally awarded at a regular school board 
meeting.   
 
Faxed or emailed proposals will not be accepted. All prices are to exclude sales tax. All 
pages of this Request for Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP) must be returned with 
respondent’s proposal. 
 
The sealed proposal envelope should be clearly addressed as noted below: 
 

ALEDO ISD  
CSP – GROUNDS SERVICES  

 
LOCATION FOR PROPOSAL SUBMISSION:   
Mr. Earl Husfeld 
Chief Financial Officer 
Aledo Independent School District  
1008 Bailey Ranch Road 
Aledo, TX 76008 

 
The District reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals and to waive any 
formalities in order to take the action that it deems to be the most favorable to the District.   
 
Any questions or concerns regarding this proposal shall be directed to Earl Husfeld by 
email at ehusfeld@aledoisd.org. 
 
 
RESPONDENTS ARE CAUTIONED TO READ THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN 
THIS RFP CAREFULLY AND TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE RESPONSE TO ALL 
REQUIREMENTS AND QUESTIONS AS DIRECTED. RESPONDENTS ARE 
INSTRUCTED TO INFORM THEMSELVES FULLY ON INFORMATION CONTAINED 
IN THIS PACKET. 

1

mailto:ehusfeld@aledoisd.org


 
 

1. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 
  
1.1. Purpose 
It is the District’s desire to evaluate all possible options for administering and 
improving the grounds service operations of the District. This RFP is issued for the 
purpose of negotiating a contract for complete grounds services for the District. In the 
RFP, the respondent will be referred to as the “Contractor” and the Aledo ISD as the 
“District”.  
 
1.2. Term of Contract 
The District desires a three (3) year contract with two (2), one (1) year extensions, at 
the District’s discretion, and in the best interest of the District. 
 
1.3. Scope 
The contract requested will cover grounds services for all District facilities. See the 
attached Grounds Services – Listing of Facility Locations for the District’s facility 
locations.  
 
The Contractor will provide administrative and technical direction for management of 
grounds services operations that will ensure dependable and efficient performance.  
This service shall include maintaining grounds in a condition acceptable to the District 
while meeting its budget expectations. 
 
The District is seeking a “turnkey” proposal.  Proposal prices are “turnkey” only and 
should be all-inclusive.  

 
1.4. Submission Deadline 
Sealed proposals will be received until 2:00 PM CST, Friday, March 2, 2018.  
Proposals will be received in the Business Office of the District’s Administration 
Building located at 1008 Bailey Ranch Road, Aledo, TX 76008. 

 
1.5. Contract Start Date 
Beginning date of the contract will be negotiated. However, the District desires a start 
date no later than September 1, 2018. 
 
1.6. Communications 
All questions or requests for information regarding this proposal shall be directed to 
Earl Husfeld by email at ehusfeld@aledoisd.org. 
 
1.7. Proposals 
Sealed envelopes containing the Contractor’s proposal, the original with one (1) copy, 
must be marked on the outside of the envelope and addressed as listed below. All 
proposals must be signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor in spaces 
provided within this RFP and must be returned within the proposal. Return this 
Request for Competitive Sealed Proposal in its entirety. It will be the basis of 
any agreement between the District and the Contractor. 

2

mailto:ehusfeld@aledoisd.org


ALEDO ISD  
CSP - GROUNDS SERVICES 

LOCATION FOR PROPOSAL SUBMISSION:  
Mr. Earl Husfeld 
Chief Financial Officer 
Aledo Independent School District  
1008 Bailey Ranch Road 
Aledo, TX 76008 

1.8. Waiver of Formal Defect 
The District may waive any technical or formal defect in any proposal not prepared 
and submitted in accordance with the provisions herein, and reject any or all 
proposals. The District will make the award to the Contractor submitting the proposal 
that is most advantageous to, and in the best interest of, the District. 

1.9. Late Proposals 
Any proposal received after the time and date specified will not be considered.  The 
District will not accept faxed or emailed proposals. 

1.10. Facility Locations 
A mandatory Pre-Proposal Meeting and Tour of Facility Locations will be held at 1:00 
PM, Friday, February 23, 2018 at the Aledo ISD Administration Building, 1008 Bailey 
Ranch Road, Aledo, Texas 76008. Proposals from Contractors that do not attend 
the Pre-Proposal Meeting and Tour of Facility Locations will not be considered. 

1.11. Contract Award 
Contract award shall be made to the qualified firm whose proposal is determined to 
be the most advantageous when taking into consideration the evaluation factors set 
forth in Section 3 below, including overall long-term value to the District. Negotiations 
will take place only after a successful bidder is identified by the District. There is no 
obligation on the part of the District to award a contract. Any contract awarded will be 
awarded to a single firm. 

1.12. Addenda 
Any changes to this RFP will be made by addendum and such changes will prevail 
over previously issued information.  Addenda issued will be transmitted to firms on 
record desiring to participate. Each firm submitting a proposal is responsible for the 
latest addendum incorporation into their response. 

Anyone obtaining RFP documents from a source other than the District must notify 
the District of a contact name, address, telephone, and email in order to receive any 
correspondence related to this RFP, including addenda. 

3



 
 

2. PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

2.1. Contract Term 
The successful firm will be awarded a three-year contract. Contractor should bid a 
total annual cost for each year of the contract term.  At the end of the three-year 
contract, the District may extend the contract for two (2), one (1) year extensions at 
the District’s discretion and in the best interests of the District. 
 
2.2. Additional Fees 
The Contractor may request additional fees: 

 
• When the District acquires and assigns to the Contractor grounds at new 

facilities or additional duties not described in this bid specification. 
 

• To comply with any state or federal legislation that would significantly 
affect the wage structure, such as federal minimum wage laws, or any 
other economic exigency that may significantly impact the state or 
federal economy affecting supplies and other custodial operations. 

 
Any fee increase, or decrease, must be approved by the District in advance. It is 
stressed the District recognizes these contingencies, yet still expects a “turnkey” 
proposal. 
                                                                                                                              
2.3. Contract Payments 
The Contractor will invoice the District once per month with payment due at the end 
of each month. 
 
2.4. Liability Insurance 
Throughout the term of the contract, the Contractor shall carry Commercial General 
Liability coverage of $1,000,000 combined single limit policy aggregate. The 
Certificate of Insurance must be submitted with the proposal. In the event the 
Contractor fails to maintain and keep in force the insurance coverage required, the 
District shall have the right to terminate any contract resulting from this RFP. 

 
2.5. Interpretation 
Any questions related to the RFP should be directed in writing to Earl Husfeld at 
ehusfeld@aledoisd.org. The District will provide clarification to specific questions 
directly to the firm submitting the question, and all other firms if applicable.  Only in 
cases where the District discovers probable cause for all proposing firms to 
misinterpret the meaning and intent of the document will an addendum be issued.  All 
clarifications and interpretations issued by the District will be final and binding upon 
the recipient.  Cost or problems associated with misinterpretation of the intent of the 
RFP, or because of failure to receive addenda, will be the responsibility of the 
proposing firm. 
 
 

4

mailto:ehusfeld@aledoisd.org


 
 

2.6. Qualifications 
A contract will only be awarded to a qualified firm with proven capability to provide the 
full range of services specified.  The following information and documentation must be 
furnished by the Contractor when submitting the proposal. 
 

2.6.1. The name and address of the operating company must be listed. The legal   
status as a partnership, corporation, or other should be given.  

 
2.6.2. General background and experience of the company. 

 
2.6.3. Number of years in business. The Contractor must show evidence of having 

operated a grounds services business for a minimum of two (2) consecutive 
years. 

 
2.6.4. The Contractor must list the total number of current grounds services 

contracts it has with company/district name, address, contact person, 
telephone number, and email address along with the length of time employed 
by each company/school district. Contractor must list not less than two (2) 
current school district references. 

   
2.7. Felony Notification Document 
Contractor must complete the attached Felony Conviction Notification. 
 
2.8. Negotiations 
The District may conduct final negotiations, to include any items or costs not reflected 
in this RFP, only after selecting the successful firm in order to ensure the best overall 
program design and to achieve the best business arrangement for the parties. 
 
2.9. Background Checks 
All employees of the selected firm that are assigned to the grounds services program 
in the District must undergo a criminal background check, as well as fingerprint 
checks, according to state requirements prior to beginning work in the District. No 
employee with a felony conviction, conviction of a sex crime, crime of moral turpitude, 
or any crime against a child may be assigned to the grounds services program in the 
District. Records of employee criminal background checks must be made available to 
the District at any time requested. 
 
2.10. Agreement Not to Hire 
The District and the Contractor will agree not to hire each other’s management 
employees without permission. 
 
2.11. Equipment 
The Contractor will provide all necessary equipment for the successful completion of 
the services required in this RFP. Any equipment that requires replacement, or any 
additional equipment required, will be provided by the Contractor.  Cost of equipment 

5



 
 

necessary to maintain an acceptable grounds services program should be within the 
total proposal.   
 
2.12. Termination of Contract 
The agreement between the District and the Contractor may be terminated with a thirty 
(30) day written notice. However, if the reason for termination is due in full, or in part, 
to the performance of the Contractor, the District shall provide the Contractor with 
forty-five (45) days to cure such deficiencies to a level that is acceptable to the District. 

 
3. Proposal Evaluation and Criteria 

 
3.1. Proposal Selection 
The criteria to be used for the selection of a proposal will be that listed in Education 
Code, Subchapter B, Section 44.031(b). Except as provided by this  
Subchapter, in determining to whom to award a contract, the District must consider: 
 

3.1.1. the purchase price 
 

3.1.2. the reputation of the vendor and of the vendor’s goods or services 
 
3.1.3. the quality of the vendor’s goods and services 

 
3.1.4. the extent to which the goods or services meet the District’s needs 

 
3.1.5. the vendor’s past relationship with the District   

 
3.1.6. the impact on the ability of the District to comply with laws and rules relating         

to the historically underutilized businesses 
 

3.1.7. the total long-term cost to the District to acquire the vendor’s goods or 
services 

 
3.1.8. any other relevant factor specifically listed in the request for bids or 

proposals 
        

It should be noted the low bid will not necessarily be selected. The District will use 
these criteria to award a proposal in the best interest of the District. The District 
reserves the right to reject any or all bids or any part of any bid. 

   
3.2. Performance Review 
The District desires a successful relationship with the Contractor to ensure a quality 
grounds services program. To achieve this goal, the District will require availability of 
the Contractor’s manager for monitoring and supervision of grounds operations. The 
District’s personnel will inspect school premises from time to time to determine the 
premises are maintained in a satisfactory condition. 
 

6



 
 

4. Grounds Services Specifications 
 

4.1. General 
The Contractor shall provide a manager to supervise the services provided to the 
District. The Contractor’s ownership will provide additional support. As listed below, 
Contractor shall provide a cell phone number to Contractor management personnel to 
ensure immediate response to the District’s administration. 

     
4.2. Uniforms 
The Contractor will provide a means of identification for all Contractor personnel 
assigned to District premises. 
 
4.3. Personnel 

 
All grounds maintenance workers will be employed by the Contractor. Contractor will 
pay all wages, taxes, insurance, workers’ compensation, and benefits for these 
workers. 

 
4.4. Equipment and Supplies 

4.4.1. Contractor will furnish all equipment and supplies necessary to perform the 
required grounds maintenance services. Anticipated equipment to be needed 
is the following: 
 

4.4.1.1. Reel mower(s) for mowing the Aledo High School football practice 
fields and baseball/softball fields/complex. 

4.4.1.2. Finish mower(s) for mowing the areas around the stadiums and 
buildings. 

4.4.1.3. All miscellaneous equipment such as small mowers, hedge and tree 
trimmers, blowers, bed cultivators, sprayers, weed trimmers, and any 
necessary hand tools.   

4.4.1.4. Access to a tractor and brush hog, if applicable. 
 

4.4.2. Contractor will maintain all equipment in good working conditions. All blades 
on mowers shall be kept sharp and in proper working condition. All fuel and 
repairs/maintenance to equipment shall be made at Contractor’s expense. 
 

4.4.3. Contractor will supply all herbicides and pre-emergence for weed control. 
Contractor will be responsible for application of these items under the 
supervision of a licensed Maintenance Department employee of the District. 

 
4.4.4. The District will supply all fertilizer required for all athletic fields. Contractor’s 

athletic department worker will be responsible for the application of the 
fertilizer on athletic fields. Contractor shall not spray or apply any chemical 
without authorization from the District. All state and local laws must be strictly 
observed. 

                        

7



 
 

5. Frequencies and Duties 
 

5.1. General 
All mowing of District grounds shall only be done when no children are present, either 
during school hours or after school hours. Mowing of out-of-the-way areas, such as 
athletic fields and large vacant fields, may be done during school hours as long as no 
children are present. Contractor shall not mow any areas that will disrupt, or conflict 
with, school activities.  
 
5.2. Scope of Work 

5.2.1. Finishing mowers shall be used on immediate grounds around each District 
campus/facility. 
 

5.2.2. Reel mowers and finishing mowers shall be used on all athletic fields. 
 
5.2.3. All large perimeter areas may be cut with a tractor/brush hog. 
 
5.2.4. Contractor shall edge/weed eat and sweep/blow all sidewalks and 

entrances after each mowing. 
 

5.3. Grounds Services Frequencies  
5.3.1. Each district campus/facility shall be mowed/manicured at least one (1) time 

per week during the growing season, generally March through October. 
During the non-growing season, generally November through February, each 
campus/facility shall be mowed/manicured as necessary to look neat and 
groomed. 
 

5.3.2. Aledo High School football practice fields shall be mowed/manicured three 
(3) times per week during this sport’s season. During this sport’s offseason, 
Aledo High School football practice fields shall be mowed/manicured two (2) 
times per week. The frequencies stated in this section may be modified at the 
discretion of the District’s Athletic Director.  

 
5.3.3. Due to annual over-seeding, the Aledo High School baseball/softball fields 

shall be mowed/manicured two (2) times per week year round. During the 
baseball/softball sports’ seasons, Aledo High School baseball/softball fields 
shall be mowed/manicured three (3) times per week. The frequencies stated 
in this section may be modified at the discretion of the District’s Athletic 
Director. 

 
5.3.4. During the growing season stated above in Section 5.3.1, the flowerbeds, 

shrubs, crepe myrtle trees, etc. at each district campus/facility shall be 
weeded, cleaned, and/or trimmed at least one (1) time per month. During the 
non-growing season stated above in Section 5.3.1, the flowerbeds, shrubs, 
crepe myrtle trees, etc. at each district campus/facility shall be weeded, 
cleaned, and/or trimmed as necessary to look neat and groomed. 

8



 
 

5.3.5. Perimeter areas of each campus/facility and outlying fields shall be mowed 
one (1) time each month. 

 
5.3.6. Any additional mowing/grounds work requested by the District not covered 

by the frequencies stated in Section 5.3 will be performed at an additional cost 
to the District that is negotiated with the Contractor prior to performance of the 
additional work. 

 
 
 
 
 

9



Facility Name

Aledo High School 1000 Bailey Ranch Road Aledo Texas 76008

Daniel Ninth Grade Campus (including detention pond area) 990 Bailey Ranch Road Aledo Texas 76008

Aledo ISD Administration Building 1008 Bailey Ranch Road Aledo Texas 76008

Aledo ISD Learning Center 1016 Bailey Ranch Road Aledo Texas 76008

Coder Elementary School 12 Vernon Road Aledo Texas 76008

Maintenance Auxiliary Buildings (including area north of facility) 17 Vernon Road Aledo Texas 76008

Technology & Security Building 117 Vernon Road Aledo Texas 76008

Auxiliary Services/North Transportation Building 1 Dean Road Aledo Texas 76008

Vandagriff Elementary School 408 FM 1187 South Aledo Texas 76008

Aledo Middle School 416 FM 1187 South Aledo Texas 76008

McAnally Intermediate School (including area south/east of Bearcat Park) 151 FM 5 South Aledo Texas 76008

South Transportation Buildings 126 FM 1187 East Aledo Texas 76008

Stuard Elementary School (including areas north, south, & west of facility) 200 Thunderhead Lane Aledo Texas 76008

McCall Elementary School 400 Scenic Trail Willow Park Texas 76087

Walsh Elementary School 14113 Walsh Avenue Fort Worth Texas 76008

Aledo Independent School District
Grounds Services - Listing of Facility Locations

Facility Address

10






















	Aledo ISD - Request for Compteitive Sealed Proposals - Grounds Services - Ronnie Walters Lawn Care Rsponse, 03-02-2018.pdf
	1. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
	2. PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
	3. Proposal Evaluation and Criteria
	3.1. Proposal Selection
	Aledo ISD:
	Aledo ISD Square Footages of Facilities, 07-27-2017.pdf
	Grounds Services

	Form - Felony Conviction Form.pdf
	ALEDO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
	FELONY CONVICTION NOTIFICATION

	Form - Non-Collusion Form.pdf
	VENDOR STATEMENT OF DEBARMENT/SUSPENSION





